By:

Title:

Recommendation:

AYES: 20

NAYS: O

OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE
JOINT
COMMITTEE REPORT
May 27, 2024

JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET

SB1168

Hall et al of the Senate and Wallace et al of the House

Appropriations; making an appropriation to the Supreme Court. Emergency.

DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS

Brooks, Burns, Dugger, Floyd, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard,
Jech, Kirt, Matthews, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rosino, Stephens, Thompson
(Kristen), Woods

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0

Senator Chuck Hall, Chair

AMD SB1168 PCS - ADOPTED (Request No: 3821)



OKLAHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
COMMITTEE REPORT

JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

SB1168
By: Wallace et al of the House
Hall et al of the Senate
Title: Appropriations; making an appropriation to the Supreme Court.

Emergency.
Coauthored By:
Recommendation:. DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS
Amendments:
1. Committee Substitute Attached

Chr.
¥ Re entati Vin llace

YEAS: 32

Baker, Bashore, Bennett, Blancett, Boatman, Boles, Caldwell (T), Fetgatter, Goodwin, Hasenbeck,
Hilbert, Hill, Kannady, Kendrix, Kerbs, Lepak, Lowe (D), McBride, McEntire, Moore, Munson, Newton,
Nichols, O'Donnell, Osburn, Pfeiffer, Provenzano, Ranson, Sterling, Strom, Wallace, West (T)

NAYS: O

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2nd Session of the 59th Legislature (2024)
COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
FOR
SENATE BILL NO. 1168 By: Hall and Rosino of the
Senate

and

Wallace and Caldwell (Trey)
of the House

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

An Act relating to the Department of Public Safety;
authorizing creation and administration of certain
pilot program; providing for codification; and
providing an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 2-140a of Title 47, unless there
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

A. The Department of Public Safety shall establish and
administer a pilot program to increase the availability of Advanced
Roadside Impaired Driving Enforcement (ARIDE) training. The purpose
of this program is to increase the number of peace officers
qualified to conduct certain drug-impairment screening tests during

impaired driving investigations.

Reg. No. 3821 Page 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

B. The Department is authorized to provide funding,
the program, and establish grant criteria regarding the

administration of the program.

administer

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2024.

59-2-3821 TEK 5/27/2024 8:31:02 PM

Reg. No. 3821

Page 2




