### OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT

# May 27, 2024

## JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET

## <u>SB1168</u>

By:	Hall et al of the Senate and Wallace et al of the House
Title:	Appropriations; making an appropriation to the Supreme Court. Emergency.
Recommendation:	DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS
AYES: 20	Brooks, Burns, Dugger, Floyd, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kirt, Matthews, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rosino, Stephens, Thompson (Kristen), Woods
NAYS: 0	
CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0	

Senator Chuck Hall, Chair

AMD SB1168 PCS - ADOPTED (Request No: 3821)

### OKLAHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES COMMITTEE REPORT

### JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

### <u>SB1168</u>

By:

Wallace et al of the House

Hall et al of the Senate

Title:

e: Appropriations; making an appropriation to the Supreme Court. Emergency.

Coauthored By:

Recommendation: DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS

Amendments:

1. Committee Substitute Attached

Chr. allace

YEAS: 32

Baker, Bashore, Bennett, Blancett, Boatman, Boles, Caldwell (T), Fetgatter, Goodwin, Hasenbeck, Hilbert, Hill, Kannady, Kendrix, Kerbs, Lepak, Lowe (D), McBride, McEntire, Moore, Munson, Newton, Nichols, O'Donnell, Osburn, Pfeiffer, Provenzano, Ranson, Sterling, Strom, Wallace, West (T)

NAYS: 0

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2	2nd Session of the 59th Legislature (2024)
3	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR
4	SENATE BILL NO. 1168 By: Hall and Rosino of the Senate
5	and
6	Wallace and Caldwell (Trey)
7	of the House
8	
9	
10	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
11	An Act relating to the Department of Public Safety; authorizing creation and administration of certain
12	pilot program; providing for codification; and providing an effective date.
13	providing an effective date.
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
16	SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
17	in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 2-140a of Title 47, unless there
18	is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
19	A. The Department of Public Safety shall establish and
20	administer a pilot program to increase the availability of Advanced
21	Roadside Impaired Driving Enforcement (ARIDE) training. The purpose
22	of this program is to increase the number of peace officers
23	qualified to conduct certain drug-impairment screening tests during
24	impaired driving investigations.

Req. No. 3821

Page 1

1	B. The Department is authorized to provide funding, administer
2	the program, and establish grant criteria regarding the
3	administration of the program.
4	SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2024.
5	
6	59-2-3821 TEK 5/27/2024 8:31:02 PM
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	